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CERTIFIED MAIL

Mr. Roger Mumpower
Hines Builders Inc.
P.O. Box 414
Troy, Ohio 45373

RE: Notice of Violation - Open Dumping
Property Located at 1527 Lytle Road, Miami County

Dear Mr. Mumpower:

On November 21, 2012, Jill Olberding and I, of Ohio EPA, Division of Materials and
Waste Management (DMWM), conducted a site visit at the above referenced property to
inspect violations originally documented during September 23, 2010 inspection. These
violations were documented again during June 23, 2011 and April 19, 2012, and
September 12, 2012 inspections.

On October 10, 2012, a Notice of Violation (NOV) was sent to you via certified mail. No
response has been received by this office to date.

The November 21, 2012 re-inspection was conducted to determine if the debris (solid
waste) and scrap tires at the property were removed from the property and properly
disposed of Although most of the tires were removed, we observed that debris
material and solid waste, continues to be scattered throughout the grounds and
therefore this property is in violation as follows:

Be advised that your property (Parcel Numbers C06-057000, C06-057100) is the site of
open dumping of solid waste and remains in violation of Ohio Revised Code (ORC)
Section 3734.03, which states in part:

"No person shall dispose of solid wastes.. .by open burning or open dumping..."

Open Dumping is also a violation of Ohio Administrative Code (OAC) Rule 3745-27-
05(C), which states in part:

No person shall conduct, permit, or allow open dumping. In the event that open
dumping is occurring or has occurred at a property, the person(s) responsible for
the open dumping, the owner of the property, or the person(s) who allow or
allowed open dumping to occur, shall promptly remove and dispose or otherwise
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manage the so/id waste in accordance with Chapter 3734 of the Revised Code,
and shall submit verification that the so/id waste has been properly managed:'

Mr. Roger Mumpower and Hines Builders Inc.'s failure to comply with all
applicable laws and regulations is a very serious matter. Because of the
ongoing nature of these violations, this matter will be referred to the Ohio
EPA-Central Office for escalated enforcement action.

Nothing in this letter shall be construed to authorize any waiver from the requirements of
any applicable state or federal laws or regulations. This letter shall not be interpreted to
release you from your obligation to comply with other legal obligations, including, but not
limited to, Chapters 3704, 3714, 3734, or 6111 of the Ohio Revised Code or under the
Federal Clean Water Act, Clean Air Act, Comprehensive Environmental Response,
Compensation, and Liability Act, or Resource Conservation and Recovery Act
remedying conditions resulting from any release of contaminants to the environment.

As a reminder, receipts documenting proper disposal must be submitted to Ohio
EPA, Southwest District Office, Division of Materials and Waste Management at
the letterhead address. Please respond to this Notice of Violation immediately to
advise this office when the corrective actions will be completed to abate these
violations. Representatives from this office would be willing to meet with you on-site to
discuss these issues. If you have any questions, please contact me at (937) 285-6048
or befty.arthunqaepa. state. ohio.us .

Sincerely,

Betty Arthungal
Environmental Specialist 2
Division of Materials and Waste Management

BA/tb
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